

Dated: 22nd May, 2024
Place: Hyderabad

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-400 001
Scrip Code: 513228

The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051
Scrip Symbol: PENIND

Dear Sir/Madam,
Sub : Outcome of Board Meeting - reg.
Ref: Regulations 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Regulations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

We wish to inform you that at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the company commenced at 4:30 p.m. and concluded at 8:40 p.m. on Wednesday the 22nd day of May, 2024, the following business were transacted:

- 1) Approved audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2024 and noted Auditors' reports with unmodified opinion.
- 2) Appointment of M/s. R Krishna & Associates, Chartered Accountants as Internal Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2024-25.
- 3) Appointment of M/s. Kandikonda & Associates, Cost Accountants as Cost Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2024-25.
- 4) The Board has taken on record the statement of investor complaint under regulation 13(3) and compliance report on corporate governance under regulation 27(2) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended 31st March, 2024.

The following are attached herewith for your information and record and are uploaded in the website of Company viz., www.pennarindia.com.

- a. Certified copy of the audited financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2024.
- b. Auditor's Report for the year ended 31st March, 2024 issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- c. A declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
- d. Press release on the audited financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2024.
- e. Disclosure of information pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/ CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015.
- f. Confirmation by the Company on non-qualification as a Large Corporate, under the criteria(s) specified in Para 3.2 of SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-RACPOD1/P/CIR/2023/172 October 19, 2023

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

for Pennar Industries Limited



Mirza Mohammed Ali Baig
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ACS 29058



Mirza
Moham
med Ali
Baig

Digitally signed
by Mirza
Mohammed Ali
Baig
Date:
2024.05.22
20:46:27 +05'30'

PENNAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Corporate Office & Works : IDA, Patancheru - 502319, Sangareddy District, Telangana State, INDIA.

Tel : +91 8455 242184 to 242193, Email : corporatecommunications@pennarinda.com, Website : www.pennarindia.com

Regd. Office: 2-91/14/8/PIL/10&11, 7th Floor, White Fields, Kondapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500084, Rangareddy Dist. Telangana, India.

Tel : +91 40 41923108

CIN No: L27109TG1975PLC001919

PENMAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(CIN: L27109TG1975PLC001919)

Regd. Office: 2-91/14/B/PII/10&11, 7th Floor whitefields, Kondapur, Serilingampally, K.V Ranga Reddy District Hyderabad 500084, Telangana, India.
Tel: +91 40 40061621; Fax: +91 40 40061618; E-mail:corporatecommunications@penmarindia.com; Website:www.penmarindia.com

Statement of Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2024

Sl. No	Particulars	Consolidated results						Standalone results										
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Year Ended						
		31-Mar-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24					
1	Income																	
	(a) Revenue from operations	82,280	74,475	66,843	3,13,057	2,89,462	65,938	58,466	55,579	2,45,773	2,29,830							
	(b) Other income	1,648	613	238	4,031	3,343	1,271	587	27	3,772	3,727							
	Total Income	83,928	75,088	67,081	3,17,088	2,92,805	67,209	59,053	55,606	2,49,545	2,32,557							
2	Expenses																	
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	49,698	44,431	41,272	1,94,930	1,76,631	40,296	36,210	38,100	1,57,552	1,54,354							
	(b) Purchase of traded goods	736	731	1,074	2,901	10,116	345	689	428	1,859	1,376							
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,394	52	(1,843)	(4,059)	(6,607)	698	(473)	(2,173)	(5,790)	(8,110)							
	(d) Employee benefits expense	8,015	7,163	8,184	30,997	31,031	4,136	3,666	3,273	15,806	15,374							
	(e) Finance costs	2,617	3,147	2,287	11,536	9,121	2,592	3,095	2,241	11,402	8,943							
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,597	1,755	1,726	6,650	6,497	1,336	1,488	1,458	5,610	5,598							
	(g) Other expenses	15,954	14,502	11,318	60,991	56,172	15,399	12,302	10,541	55,128	49,064							
	Total expenses	80,011	71,781	64,018	3,03,946	2,82,961	64,802	56,977	53,868	2,41,567	2,26,599							
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	3,917	3,307	3,063	13,142	9,844	2,407	2,076	1,738	7,978	5,958							
4	Tax expense																	
	(a) Current tax	1,231	704	579	3,546	2,449	835	434	354	2,255	1,689							
	(b) Deferred tax	(195)	66	99	(239)	(148)	(212)	107	96	(204)	(151)							
	Total tax expense	1,036	770	678	3,307	2,301	623	541	450	2,051	1,538							
5	Net Profit for the period (3-4)	2,881	2,537	2,385	9,835	7,543	1,784	1,535	1,288	5,927	4,420							
	Attributable to:																	
	Shareholders of the Company	2,861	2,539	2,334	9,834	7,542	1,784	1,535	1,288	5,927	4,420							
	Non-Controlling interest:	20	(2)	51	1	1	-	-	-	-	-							
6	Other comprehensive income/(loss)																	
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss																	
	(a) Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability	(287)	-	90	(287)	90	(287)	-	90	(287)	90							
	(b) Income tax relating to above items	72	-	(23)	72	(23)	72	-	(23)	72	(23)							
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss																	
	(a) Exchange differences in translation of foreign operations	110	35	192	229	397	-	-	-	-	-							
	(b) Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-							
7	Total other comprehensive income (5+6)	(105)	35	259	14	464	(215)	-	67	(215)	(215)							
	Other comprehensive income for the year attributable to:																	
	Shareholders of the Company	2,776	2,572	2,644	9,849	8,007	1,569	1,535	1,355	5,712	4,487							
	Non-controlling interests	2,756	2,574	2,593	9,848	8,006	1,569	1,535	1,355	5,712	4,487							
	20	(2)	51	1	1	1	-	-	-	-	-							
8	Paid up equity share capital [Face Value of ₹ 5 per share] (Refer note 4)	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747							
9	Other equity																	
	Earnings Per Share [Face Value of ₹ 5 per share]*																	
	Basic and Diluted Earnings per share (in ₹)	2.12	1.88	1.75	7.29	5.49	1.32	1.14	0.95	4.39	3.22							



Particulars	Consolidated		Standalone	
	Audited		Audited	
	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	60,833	62,825	55,479	57,590
Right-of-use assets	7,928	8,142	4,298	4,457
Capital work-in-progress	21,763	1,825	18,068	1,005
Other intangible assets	960	1,088	873	1,041
Financial assets				
(a) Investments	286	2	8,071	885
(b) Trade receivables	1,708	3,085	1,708	3,085
(c) Loans	-	-	-	9,761
(d) Other financial assets	1,966	1,876	1,224	1,019
Income tax assets (net)	1,787	1,289	1,719	1,267
Other non-current assets	3,136	1,845	3,136	1,015
Total Non-current assets (1)	1,00,367	81,977	94,576	81,125
Current assets				
Inventories	82,517	78,270	79,374	73,664
Financial assets				
(a) Investments	1,873	2,697	1,873	2,697
(b) Trade receivables	49,455	36,346	44,666	36,329
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	8,978	14,298	540	2,310
(d) Other bank balances	5,256	2,961	5,256	2,960
(e) Loans	-	-	2,918	-
(f) Other financial assets	6,925	5,493	7,878	6,300
Other current assets	8,635	9,780	8,004	9,488
Total Current assets (2)	1,63,639	1,49,845	1,50,509	1,33,748
Total assets (1+2)	2,64,006	2,31,822	2,45,085	2,14,873
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
Equity share capital	6,747	6,747	6,747	6,747
Other equity	80,903	71,055	72,070	66,358
Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Company	87,650	77,802	78,817	73,105
Non-controlling interests	97	96	-	-
Total Equity (1)	87,747	77,898	78,817	73,105
LIABILITIES				
Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
(a) Borrowings	13,482	9,881	13,396	9,760
(a i) Lease Liabilities	3,443	4,779	2,845	3,512
(b) Other financial liabilities	374	563	374	563
Provisions	1,451	1,201	1,451	1,201
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	256	567	292	567
Other non-current liabilities	-	23	-	23
Total Non-current liabilities (2)	19,006	17,014	18,358	15,626
Current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
(a) Borrowings	59,913	52,238	59,859	52,149
(a i) Lease Liabilities	1,710	1,626	1,080	1,132
(b) Trade payables				
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	815	540	815	540
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	78,268	57,857	73,025	55,255
(c) Other financial liabilities	3,881	7,905	2,042	3,736
Other current liabilities	6,437	11,528	5,663	9,147
Provisions	1,580	1,012	1,580	1,012
Income tax liabilities (net)	4,649	4,204	3,846	3,171
Total Current liabilities (3)	1,57,253	1,36,910	1,47,910	1,26,142
Total Liabilities (2+3)	1,76,259	1,53,924	1,66,268	1,41,768
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)	2,64,006	2,31,822	2,45,085	2,14,873



Statement of Cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Consolidated		Standalone	
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Cash flow from operating activities:				
Profit before tax	13,142	9,844	7,978	5,958
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	6,650	6,497	5,610	5,598
Loss on sale/scrap of property, plant and equipments (net)	6	18	6	18
Profit on sale of investment	(130)	(20)	(130)	(20)
Net gain arising from financial instruments designated as FVTPL	(67)	(46)	(67)	(46)
Unrealised Exchange differences (net)	(111)	(513)	(154)	(1,137)
Provision for receivables and other liabilities no longer required, Written back	(2,248)	(810)	(2,248)	(810)
Provision for Credit impaired trade and other receivables, loans and advances (net)	12	1,387	12	1,387
Trade and other receivables written off	1,307	1,923	1,289	1,867
Provision for credit impaired advances	615		615	
Finance costs	11,536	9,121	11,402	8,943
Interest Income	(574)	(420)	(969)	(1,008)
Operating profit before working capital changes:	30,138	26,981	23,344	20,750
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>				
Trade payables	22,892	4,791	20,293	5,054
Other liabilities	(9,348)	4,775	(5,412)	315
Provisions	539	471	531	97
Trade receivables	(12,889)	2,252	(8,107)	2,255
Inventories	(4,247)	(13,985)	(5,710)	(16,013)
Other assets	(1,014)	476	(1,761)	552
Cash generated from operations	26,071	25,761	23,178	13,010
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(3,599)	(1,349)	(2,032)	(1,346)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	22,472	24,412	21,146	11,664
Cash flows from investing activities:				
Purchase of property, plant and equipments, including capital work-in-progress and capital advances	(24,661)	(7,131)	(21,609)	(3,594)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipments	14	25	-	25
Long term investments	(284)	-	(284)	-
Investment in subsidiary			(1)	
Net (Increase) decrease in current investments	1,021	1,866	1,021	1,866
Inter-corporate deposits/ loans (net)	-	-	(58)	(1,094)
Movement in other bank balances	(2,295)	1,973	(2,294)	1,973
Interest received	530	469	1,751	437
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(25,675)	(2,798)	(21,474)	(387)
Cash flow from financing activities:				
Proceeds from long term borrowings	9,722	7,500	9,721	7,500
Repayment of long term borrowings	(6,299)	(6,207)	(6,299)	(6,207)
Proceed from short-term borrowings(net)	7,772	1,975	7,842	1,786
Payment towards buyback of shares including transaction costs	-	(3,723)	-	(3,723)
Interest and other borrowing costs paid	(10,833)	(8,515)	(10,808)	(8,466)
Interest on lease liabilities	(624)		(515)	
Repayment of lease liability	(1,968)	(2,289)	(1,382)	(1,458)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(2,230)	(11,259)	(1,441)	(10,568)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(5,433)	10,355	(1,769)	709
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	14,298	3,777	2,309	1,600
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	113	166	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	8,978	14,298	540	2,309

Note: The above statement of cash flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows"

(Page 3 of 5)



NOTES :

1. The consolidated and standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").
2. The above consolidated and standalone financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at their meeting held on May 20, 2024 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 22, 2024. The Statutory Auditors have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the financial results for the year ended March 31, 2024 and have issued an unmodified conclusion in respect of the limited review for the quarter ended March 31, 2024.
3. The figures for the current quarter and quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 2024 and March 2023, respectively and the year to date figures up to third quarter ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 respectively.

4. The consolidated financial results include the results of the following group companies:

Name of the Company	Country of Incorporation	Nature of relationship	% Holding
Enertech Pennar Defense and Engineering Systems Private Limited	India	Subsidiary	51%
Pennar GmbH	Germany	Subsidiary	100%
Pennar Global Inc.	USA	Subsidiary	100%
Pennar Global Metals, LLC	USA	Step-down Subsidiary	100%
Ascent Buildings, LLC	USA	Step-down Subsidiary	100%
Cadnum SARL	France	Step-down Subsidiary	100%
Pennar global Investments LLC	USA	Step-down Subsidiary	100%
Pennar Metals Private Limited (w.e.f June 22, 2023) (Refer Note 5)	India	Subsidiary	100%

5. The Company has incorporated Pennar Metals Private Limited, as Wholly owned subsidiary on June 22, 2023 and subscribed share capital ₹ 1 Lakh (comprising 10,000 number of equity shares of ₹10 each)

6. The Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Code") relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Group will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period the Code becomes effective.



Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Audited Annual Financial Results of the Pennar Industries Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended.

**To the Board of Directors of Pennar Industries Limited
Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone annual financial results of **Pennar Industries Limited** (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") for the year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Statement:

- (i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- (ii) gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"), read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit including other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ('SAs') specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone financial results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit, and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" which were subject to limited review by us.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For M S K A & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 105047W



Ananthakrishnan Govindan

Partner

Membership No. 205226

UDIN: 24205226BKEAJA9643



Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 22, 2024

Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Results of the Pennar Industries Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended.

**To the Board of Directors of Pennar Industries Limited
Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated annual financial results of **Pennar Industries Limited** (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), for the year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements / financial results of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid Statement:

(i) includes the annual financial results of Holding Company and the following entities:

Sr. No	Name of the Entity	Relationship with the Holding Company
I	Pennar Global Inc, USA (PGI)	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
II	Pennar GmbH, Germany (Pennar GmbH)	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
III	Enertech Pennar Defense and Engineering Systems Private Limited, India	Subsidiary
IV	Pennar Metals Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
V	Pennar Global Metals Inc., USA (PGM)	Step Subsidiary (Subsidiary of PGI)
VI	Ascent Buildings LLC., USA (Ascent)	Step Subsidiary (Subsidiary of PGI)
VII	Cadnum SARL, France	Step Subsidiary (Subsidiary of Pennar GmbH)
VIII	Pennar global Investments LLC	Step Subsidiary (Subsidiary of PGI)

(ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit including other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group, for the year ended March 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ('SAs') specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit, and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

1. The Statement includes the audited financial results of Eight subsidiaries, whose Financial Statements reflect total assets of Rs. 37,568 lakhs as at March 31, 2024, total revenue of Rs. 77,421 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 3,908 lakhs, and total comprehensive income of Rs. 3,908 lakhs for the period from April 01, 2023 to March 31, 2024 and net cash outflow of Rs. 3,664 lakhs for the year ended as on date respectively, as considered in the Statement, which have been audited by the other auditors whose reports on financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these Subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

2. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" which were subject to limited review by us.



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W



Ananthakrishnan Govindan
Partner
Membership No.: 2025226
UDIN:24205226BKEAIZ7802



Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 22, 2024

Date: 22.05.2024

Place: Hyderabad

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-400 001 Scrip Code: 513228	The National Stock Exchange of India Limited Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra East, Mumbai-400 051 Scrip Code: PENIND
--	--

Dear Sirs/Madam,

Sub: Declaration on Audit reports with unmodified opinion pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.


This is to confirm that, M S K A & Associates, Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued Audit Reports with unmodified opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results under the Indian Accounting Standards (INDAS) for the Year ended 31st March, 2024.

This declaration is provided pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Kindly take this declaration on your records.

Yours sincerely,

for Pennar Industries Limited


Shrikant Bhakkad
Chief Financial Officer

**PENNAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED**

Corporate Office & Works : IDA, Patancheru - 502319, Sangareddy District, Telangana State, INDIA.

Tel : +91 8455 242184 to 242193, **Email :** corporatecommunications@pennarinda.com, **Website :** www.pennarindia.com

Regd. Office: 2-91/14/8/PIL/10&11, 7th Floor, White Fields, Kondapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500084, Rangareddy Dist. Telangana, India.

Tel : +91 40 41923108

CIN No: L27109TG1975PLC001919

*Press release
For immediate release*

**Pennar Industries' FY24 Consolidated Net Revenue at INR 3,130.57 crore, up by 8.15%,
Q4 FY24 Net Revenue at INR 822.80 crore, up by 23.09%,
FY24 PBT at INR 131.42 crore, up by 33.50% and FY24 PAT at INR 98.35 crore, up by 30.39%**

Hyderabad, May 22, 2024: Pennar Industries Limited (PIL), a leading value-added engineering products and solutions company, today announced its financial results for the fourth quarter and year ended on March 31st, 2024.

Consolidated Financial Highlights – Q4 FY24

- Net revenue at INR 822.80 crore compared to INR 668.43 crore in Q4 FY23, up by 23.09%.
- EBITDA at INR 81.31 crore compared to INR 70.76 crore in Q4 FY23, up by 14.91%.
- PBT at INR 39.17 crore compared to INR 30.63 crore in Q4 FY23, up by 27.88%.
- PAT at INR 28.81 crore compared to INR 23.85 crore in Q4 FY23, up by 20.80%.

Consolidated Financial Highlights – FY24

- Net revenue at INR 3,130.57 crore compared to INR 2,894.62 crore in FY23, up by 8.15%.
- EBITDA at INR 313.28 crore compared to INR 254.62 crore in FY23, up by 23.04%.
- PBT at INR 131.42 crore compared to INR 98.44 crore in FY23, up by 33.50%.
- PAT at INR 98.35 crore compared to INR 75.43 crore in FY23, up by 30.39%.

Pennar Industries has secured orders worth INR 897 crores across its various business segments.

Vertical	Customers
PEB	Reliance New Solar Energy, Shreeram Warehousing, Hetero Labs, Ramraj Godown, Golden Seam Ltd and Antariksh Group.
Ascent Buildings, USA	Sons Construction, 84 Lumbar, M2 Steel Systems, Pearce Construction, Central States and Smith Design.
ICD	Ashok Leyland, Yamaha, Emerson, Endurance, Haldex, Wabco, Tecumseh, SI Airspring, Kone, IFB, Fujitech, Schwing Stetter, INEL, Hydraulics, Elkhart, Sicor, Venus, Fleetguard, Xylem.
Tubes	ALF Engineering, Thermax, IFB Automotive, Hindalco, Kirloskar Toyota, Patton International, Interroll India, RSB Transmissions, GI Auto, LMW, Nash Industries, Innova Rubbers, Oriental Electrical, Toyota Boshoku, Sigma Electric, Jayawant Sugars, Marimba, Scot Industries, Hindustan Shipyard, among others.
Steel	Tata Power, Saint Gobain, Waree, Game Change Solar, VECV, IFB Industries, L G Balakrishnan, Johnson Lifts, Bimetal Bearings, Navayuga Engg, VRL, Schaeffler India among others.
Boilers	Sri Elumaliayan Malaiyan, Debhi naturals, Krishna prabhas agro tech, Ayansh Fabriklean Service, Mahdev rice industries, among Others.

About Pennar Industries Limited:

Pennar Industries (NSE: PENIND, BSE: 513228) is India's leading value-added engineering products and solutions company. Pennar Industries is a diversified engineering firm with presence in the Automotive, Rail & Aerospace and Infrastructure sectors. The company provides design/detailing, manufacturing and project execution services to its customers in India, USA and Europe. The company believes in sustainable profitability, liquid and growth. The primary growth verticals for the company in the next few years are Metal Buildings, Tubes, Boilers and Process Equipment, Hydraulics and Industrial Components and Engineering Services. Pennar Industries operates with 13 manufacturing plants, 5 engineering offices and 42 sales offices in India, the USA and Europe. The company is headquartered in Hyderabad, India.

DISCLAIMER:

This release contains statements that contain "forward looking statements" including, but without limitation, statements relating to the implementation of strategic initiatives, and other statements relating to Pennar's future business developments and economic performance. While these forward looking statements indicate our assessment and future expectations concerning the development of our business, a number of risks, uncertainties and other unknown factors could cause actual developments and results to differ materially from our expectations. These factors include, but are not limited to, general market, macroeconomic, governmental and regulatory trends, movements in currency exchange and interest rates, competitive pressures, technological developments, changes in the financial conditions of third parties dealing with us, legislative developments, and other key factors that could affect our business and financial performance. Pennar undertakes no obligation to publicly revise any forward-looking statements to reflect future / likely events or circumstances.

For further information, please contact:

K M Sunil

Vice President - Corporate Strategy

Pennar Industries Limited

+91 97044 44606

Sunil.kuram@pennarindia.com

Disclosure of information pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015

Sr. No.	Particulars	Reason for Change viz., appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise	Date of appointment / cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment	Brief profile (in case of appointment)	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)
1.	Internal Auditors R Krishna & Associates, Chartered Accountants	Appointment	22 nd May, 2024 From 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	Attached	Not Applicable
2.	Cost Auditors Kandikonda & Associates, Cost Accountants	Appointment	22 nd May, 2024 From 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	Attached	Not Applicable

PENNAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Corporate Office & Works : IDA, Patancheru - 502319, Sangareddy District, Telangana State, INDIA.

Tel : +91 8455 242184 to 242193, **Email :** corporatecommunications@pennarinda.com, **Website :** www.pennarindia.com

Regd. Office: 2-91/14/8/PIL/10&11, 7th Floor, White Fields, Kondapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500084, Rangareddy Dist. Telangana, India.

Tel : +91 40 41923108

CIN No: L27109TG1975PLC001919

PROFILE

R KRISHNA & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

INTRODUCTION

R Krishna & Associates, Chartered Accountants, was established in the year 2012 in Hyderabad. Firm is having dedicated professionals who provide a complete range of corporate solutions in the areas of Audit, Taxation, Advisory and Accounting services to individuals and corporates.

OUR MISSION

Our mission is to provide a high value service by:

- High standards of Professional work and ethics
- Highest degree of integrity and confidentiality
- Providing high-level, technically sound and innovative, advice to meet the needs of clients.
- Providing professional expertise in order to proactively identify opportunities and provide solutions thereby keeping clients informed.
- Function as catalyst for change management in their business
- Suggesting ideas and helping them to improve profitability, long-term value and enjoyment for business owners and team members

OUR APPROACH

Our approach is a proactive one. Through this value added approach, we provide timely advice and services. Our intent in the performance of our services is to look out for our clients' best interests without compromising on compliance to statutory requirements and thereby help them achieve their personal and/or corporate goals.

We keep abreast of new trends, policies and procedures. We provide a practical and helpful personal service with emphasis on business and tax advice as well as auditing, accounting and tax compliance work. We acknowledge the individuality of every business and we tailor our services to suit the clients' personal requirements.



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

OUR SERVICES

Client care is central to our business, whether it is complex financial planning or day to-day audit and accountancy. Audit work is not just the preparation of the annual accounts; our responsibility to our clients is an on-going process.

Our ranges of services include:

- **Audit and Assurance services.**
 - Statutory audits
 - Tax audits
 - Government Audits
 - Compliance audits
 - Internal & Management audits
 - Evaluation & Reviews
 - Concurrent audits & Stock Audits
 - Certifications
- **Direct Taxes**
 - Corporate and Personal Tax
 - Tax planning
 - Certifications
 - Tax compliance
 - Tax representations
- **Company Law Matters**
 - Company Incorporation
 - Company law advisory
 - Secretarial services
- **Indirect Taxation –Goods and Service Taxes**
 - Advisory
 - Periodical statutory compliance
 - Compliance audits
- **Accounting services and Management Services**
- **Foreign Exchange Management (FEMA) advisory**
- **Banking Sector**
 - Conducting Techno Economic Viability Studies
 - Preparation of Project reports
 - Assisting companies in preparing application for term loan for projects and for tying up / enhancing working capital facilities
 - Preparation of CMA, QIS etc.
 - Project Finance Service



Our Industry Exposure

- Manufacturing Industry
 - Pharmaceutical
 - Fertilizers & Chemicals
 - Power
 - Others
- Software Industry
- Construction Industry
- Banking Industry

OUR RESOURCES:

Our audit teams have considerable experience in looking after a range of commercial and non-profit organizations.

Our team of qualified professionals has the unique advantage of having varied experience in industry thereby bringing in a practical approach to the problems faced by them. This background helps us to understand the client's needs better and provide workable solutions to the ever-changing business needs.

We train all our staff to anticipate client needs, communicate clearly and take ownership of their work. We draw on the experience of our senior partners across all disciplines and take every opportunity to help the business grow.



Our Client Base

Banking

- State Bank India – Concurrent Audit of 4 Branches (2022- 2024)
- Union Bank of India- Concurrent Audit (2024-2025)
- Union Bank of India, Concurrent Audit (2020 to 2023)
- Andhra Bank – Stock audits & Branch Statutory Audits (2014 to 2018)
- Concurrent Audit – Syndicate Bank, (2019-2021)
- Federal Bank – Branch Statutory Audits (2014 to 2017)
- Lakshmi Vilas Bank- Stock audits and Pre & Post Disbursement Audit (2012 to 2018)
- Indian Overseas Bank – Stock Audits (2016)
- Indian Bank- Stock Audits (Bangalore Region)
- Project Report Preparation and CMA
- Assisting companies in preparing application for term loan for projects and for tying up / enhancing working capital facilities

Infrastructure

- Janapriya Engineers Syndicate Private Limited
- Janapriya Properties Private Limited
- Mytrah Energy (India) Limited
- UNOH Builders and Developers Private Limited

Trading

- Servomax Marketing Private Limited
- SVS Transmissions India Private Limited
- EPK Bearings India Private Limited

Manufacturing

- ITC Limited, Agro Business Division, ILTD
- Pennar Industries Limited
- Mylan Laboratories Limited
- Cormandel International Limited
- Andhara Paper Mills
- Sapala Organics Private Limited
- Devgen Seeds and Crop Technologies Private Limited
- Mytrah Energy (India) Limited
- International Paper APPM Limited
- Laurus Laboratories Limited
- Advanta Enterprises Limited



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Service Industry

- GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited
- Mylan Laboratories Limited
- Kapil Chit Funds (Group)- GST Audit for total group
- ADP Private Limited
- Sri Chaitanya Educational Institutions
- Intersoft International Private Limited
- Infosun Technologies Private Limited
- People Combine Avenues Limited (Oakridge International Schools)
- Sarvejana Healthcare Private Limited (Sunshine Hospitals)
- Gati Limited

Andhra Pradesh State Government Audit

- District Rural Development Agency –Guntur District
- District Rural Development Agency – West Godavari District
- District Rural Development Agency – Mahaboobnagar District
- District Rural Development Agency – Warangal District
- District Rural Development Agency – Karnool District



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Partners Details

Name of the Partner	Qualification	Membership No	Years of Experience	Year of Qualification
M. Ramakrishna	FCA	221908	16 Years	2007
T.VeerabhadraRao	FCA	025387	28 Years	1986
R Anvesh Kumar	FCA	240184	7 Years	2016

Executives

Name of the Person	Qualification	Year of Qualification	Designation
Mr. I Krishna Rao	ACS	2012	Consultant

Retired Bank Employee

Name of the Person	Qualification	Experience	Bank
M.RamalingeswaraRao	B.Com	30 Years	State Bank of India

Support Staff:

- Semi qualified - Fifteen (Article Assistants)
Paid Assistants - Four MBA Qualified.



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Profile of Partners

M. Ramakrishna, FCA

(Managing Partner)

Member of Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, 2007

Certified Forensic Accounting and Fraud Detection (ICAI)

Certified Concurrent Audit (ICAI)

Experience

Has the experience in working for multinational audit firm Deloitte Haskins & Sells for period of 4 years in the various industries.

Experience in statutory and internal audit of large limited companies,

Experience in Tax Audit U/Sec -44AB

Experience in analysis of internal control systems and development of Internal Controls. Internal Financial Controls Audit.

Experience in various forms of bank audits

T. VeerabhadraRao, FCA

Qualified in the year 1986 having 27 years of manufacturing industry experience

ITC Limited (Agro Business Division) for a period of 24 years since 1989 as Export Accountant , Financial Accountant and Head Divisional Audit.

Worked in Coromandel Agro Products and Oils Limited as Finance Head for a period of 4 years

Worked in NAFED for period of 2 years as Finance Executive.



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

R Anvesh Kumar, ACA

Qualified in 2016 having experience in Direct Taxes and Ind As

Certified Concurrent Audit (ICAI)

Experience in handling Statutory and Internal Audits.

Experience in handling Tax Audits.

Experience in performing due diligence of companies.

Experience in translating Indian GAAP financials to Ind AS Compliant financials.

Experience in handling stock audits.

Experience in preparing MIS reports in Internal Audits.

Technical Skills i. Functional End user proficiency in SAP, Tally and ERP

M.RamalingeswaraRao

(Ex- Banker from **State Bank of India**)

Working experience of 25 years as Officer in State Bank of India (SBI) in various assignments as follows:

1. Manager, Personal Banking Division dealing with retail assets and liability accounts of personal segment, viz., housing loans NRI housing loans, Car loans, Education loans, Mortgage loans etc and all types of deposit accounts - Six years' experience
2. Manager, Development Banking Division dealing with retail assets to small and medium enterprises in trade, manufacturing, service sector experiences and also as Branch Manager - Four years
3. The remaining 15 years period worked as Branch Accountant handling day to day operations of the branch and currency chest custody operations and other loans against bank deposits, government securities, LIC bonds, gold ornaments etc.



R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Mr. I Krishna Rao;
ACS

Qualified from Institute of Company Secretaries of India

1. Having Experience in Drafting legal Documents
2. Having Experience in Secretarial Compliances, Due diligence for Acquisitions and De Mergers.
3. Having Experience in other Legal Matters
4. Having Experience in Handling PE investments

Contact Us

Head Office

Plot No 219, D.No 3-6-11/2, Vivekananda Nagar
Colony,
Hyderabad- 500 072.
Phone: 888 555 1224

Web: www.rkrishna.in

Partners

M. Ramakrishna
Cell: 9966452827
Email: rkrishna@rkrishna.in



CMA. K. Sadaiah
Proprietor

Mr. K. Sadaiah is the proprietor of the firm from the year 2012. He is having overall 20 years of experience in Academics, ITES and Professional experience. He holds Master degree in Commerce from Kakatiya University Warangal and Fellow Member of the Institute of Cost Accountants of India and Diploma in Information Systems and Security Audit (DISSA) and Diploma in Forensic Audit (DFA) from (ICoAI). Previously he worked as Faculty of Graduate and Post Graduate Academic Institutions and worked as Research Associate in S&P Capital IQ the McGraw Hill group of companies on Finance Process. Having experience in the Cost Audits of the following:-

- Pennar Industries Limited
- Pennar Engineered Building Systems limited
- Pegasus Pharmaco Private Limited
- Ogene Systems Private Limited
- Incor Appa Projects Private limited
- Incor Central Park Private Limited
- Incor Omini Hospitals Private Limited
- Paramount Engineered Building Systems Pvt Limited
- 3f Palm Oils Private Limited
- JR Seamless Pipes Private Limited
- **Cost Audits as a Partner in BVS & CO.,**

Power Sector :

1. Northern Power Distribution Company Limited, Warangal,
2. Southern Power Distribution of Telangana Limited, Hyderabad,
3. NTPC Tamilandu Energy Company Limited, Chennai,
4. Power Grid Vizag Transmission Limited, Hyderabad,
5. Power Grid Sothern Interconnector Transmission Systems Limited, Hyderabad.
6. National Thermal Power Corporation Limited

- **Cost Audits as a Associate Partner**

1. Elite Engineering Private Limited,
2. Garg Steel Private Limited
3. Vasista Construction Private Limited,
4. Mohan Textile Limited
5. Shikhara Steels Private Limited
6. Axiom Energy Conversion Private Limited

- **As GST Auditor:**

GC India Dental Pvt Ltd,
Earth Pavers Pvt ltd,
Microcare Computers Pvt Ltd
Ogene Systems Pvt Ltd,
Suvela Project Pvt Ltd etc.,

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 Scrip Code: 513228	The National Stock Exchange of India Limited Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East Mumbai - 400 051 Scrip Symbol: PENIND
--	---

Sub: Confirmation by the Company on non-qualification as a Large Corporate, under the criteria(s) specified in Para 3.2 of SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-RACPOD1/P/CIR/2023/172 October 19, 2023

With reference to the above mentioned subject, we hereby state that Pennar Industries Limited:

- a) has its equity shares listed on BSE Limited and on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited in terms of SEBI Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015; and
- b) as on 31st March, 2024, has no outstanding long-term borrowing of Rs. 1000 Crores or above, where outstanding long-term borrowings means any outstanding borrowing with original maturity of more than 1 year and excludes the following:
 - i. External Commercial Borrowings;
 - ii Inter-Corporate Borrowings involving the holding company and/ or subsidiary and/ or associate companies;
 - iii. Grants, deposits or any other funds received as per the guidelines or directions of Government of India;
 - iv. Borrowings arising on account of interest capitalization; and
 - v. Borrowings for the purpose of schemes of arrangement involving mergers, acquisitions and takeovers; and
- c) as on 31st March, 2024, does not have a credit rating of "AA"/"AA+"/"AAA", where credit ratings are of the unsupported bank borrowing or plain vanilla bonds of an entity, which have no structuring/ support built in.


We hereby confirm that as on 31st March, 2024, our Company, Pennar Industries Limited is not a Large Corporate as we do not have 'outstanding long-term borrowing of Rs. 1000 Crores or above' and we do not have 'credit rating of "AA"/"AA+"/"AAA"'.

Kindly take the above information on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

for Pennar Industries Limited


Mirza Mohammed Ali Baig
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ACS 29058



PENNAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Corporate Office & Works : IDA, Patancheru - 502319, Sangareddy District, Telangana State, INDIA.

Tel : +91 8455 242184 to 242193, **Email** : corporatecommunications@pennarindia.com, **Website** : www.pennarindia.com

Regd. Office: 2-91/14/8/PIL/10&11, 7th Floor, White Fields, Kondapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500084, Rangareddy Dist. Telangana, India.

Tel : +91 40 41923108

CIN No: L27109TG1975PLC001919